
(North Alabama)

Valley Leaves
TENNESSEE VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.

QUARTERLY

Volume 42,  Issue  No.  2, De c e mbe r  2007



© 2007. All Rights Reserved

No part of this quarterly 
may be copied or reproduced without 

express permission of the 
Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society, 

nor may information from it be 
sent out via the internet.



Valley Leaves
Published by the Tennessee Valley 

Genealogical Society 
P. O. Box 1568

Huntsville, Alabama 35807-0568

Volume 42, Issue No. 2 December 2007

TVGS Web Site:
http://www.tvgs.org

E-Mail Address:
pmcfarlen@aol.com

Officers and Chairmen
President....................................... Robert (Bob) Mixon
1" Vice President (programs chair)............................... ..
2nd Vice President: (Membership).... Coy Michael 
Membership/Address changes.... Richard H. Wall
Treasurer.....................................Margaret Cowart
Recording Secretary........................Paula Ingram
Corresponding Secty......................................Patsy McFarlen
Editor........................... Jacquelyn Procter Reeves
Historian/Archivist...................................Margaret Cowart
Directors........................................ Richard White
...................... , .................................Toni Reynolds
............................................................ Dovie ReilT
......................................................Richard H. Wall
Refreshments Chairman.................Paula Ingram
Mailing Chairman........................Richard H. Wall
First Families Chairman.....................Dovie ReilT
Editorial Assistants: Coy Michael (Marshall Co.)

(Jackson Co.)
Dorothy Scott Johnson (Madison Co.)

Margaret Cowart

January, 2008 Meeting

Thursday, January 24, 7 p.m. 
first floor, Huntsville/ 

Madison County Public Library'

Refreshments provided

Put “Valley Leaves” in the subject line 
when sending an e-mail message

Table of Contents

Jackson County (Created 1819: partly burned)
1899 Probate Court Records. Part 1.......................... 33

Madison County (Created 1809 as part of Miss. Terr.) 
Death Certificates Maple Hill Cemetery. Part 4................. 43

Marshall County (Created 1836 from Blount-Jaekson) 
Excerpts from Souvenir Edition of 
The Guntersville Democrat 1895.............................. 53

Things You Should Know................................................ 61

Index to Volume 42, No. 2 .............. ................................63

TVGS meetings are held oil the fourth 
Thursday of July, Sept., Jan.. March and 
May. Meetings are held at 7:00 p.m. in the 
auditorium of the Fluntsville/Madison 
County Public Library (915 Monroe St.) 
unless announced otherwise.

http://www.tvgs.org
mailto:pmcfarlen@aol.com


Valley Leaves

Back Issues Price List
Volumes I through 4 (1966-1970)-available only on Microfiche....... $ 7. per volume
Volumes 5 through 13 (1970-1980) -  available only on Microfiche...... 10. per volume
Volumes 14 through 30(1980-1996).............................................................15. per volume
Volumes 31 through 35 (1996-2001)..........................................................................20. per volume
Volumes 36 through 40 (current 2005-2006)......................................   25. per volume

Publications available by mail or in the Heritage Room of the 
Huntsville Public Library (915 Monroe St.) 1 block north of Governors Drive. 

(Across street north of the First Baptist Church on Governors -  the church with a spire that looks
like a missile.)

Other Publications for Sale
Ancestor Charts [Volume 1, Mar 1975] Reprinted 2002 -  5-gen charts, 187 pages, full name index.$15.00
Ancestor Charts [Volume 2, Mar 1978] -  5-generation charts, 153 pages, full name index.................. 15.00
Ancestor Charts [Volume 3, Jan 1979] -  5-generation charts, 153 pages, full name index................... 15.00
Ancestor Charts [Volume 4, Sept 1989] -  5-generation charts, 182 pages, full name index................. 18.00
Minutes of the Baptist Church o f Jesus Christ on Paint Rock River and Larkin

Fork, Jackson Co., Al. 96 pages, full name index, Ann Beason Gahan, © 1991............... 20.00
Lawrence Co. Alabama 1820 State Census. 42 pages. TVGS © 1976................................................. 15.00
Enumeration of the Moon Cemetery & The Byrd Cemetery, Owens Cross Roads;

Madison County, AL. Carla Deramus, © 1996 Reprinted 2003........................................ 15.00
1907 Confederate Census of Limestone, Morgan <& Madison Counties, Alabama,

52 pages. Dorothy Scott Johnson, © 1981......................................................................... 12.00
Death Notices from Limestone Co., Alabama Newspapers, 1828-1891.,

Eulalia Yancey Wellden, © 1986 Reprinted 2003.............................................................25.00
1840 Limestone County Census. 2"J Edition. 66 pages [retyped]. Eulalia Yancey Wellden................. 20.00
Early History o f Madison County, Valley Leaves, Special Edition. Tennessee

Valley Genealogical Society, © December 1969...............................................................12.00
Index to Wills of Madison County, AL 1808— 1900. 36 pages. A. Ezell Terry, © 1977...................... 12.00
Marriages of Morgan County, AL 1818-1896, 305 pages. Elbert Minter © 1986..............................28.00
Battle o f Buckhorn Tavern. Souvenir Program of the 1996 re-enactment.............................................. 2.00
Valley Leaves Special Edition, a companion to Vol. 4 ........................................................................ 15.00
Map: Revolutionary War Soldiers and Patriots Buried in Madison Co., Ala. [black & white].............. 15.00

Note: All publications have full name indexes. Prices include postage.
For information on other genealogical publications in the Tennessee Valley see our updated 

web page: http://www.tvgs.orii.

Valley Leaves. Published by the Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society, a not-for-profit society, P. O. Box 
1568. Huntsville. Alabama 35807-0567. © 2007. All rights reserved. See inside back cover for submission policies. 
Yearly memberships include four issues of Valley Leaves. Dues arc $25 per membership year, beginning on July I. 
Make checks payable to TVGS.

Revised 2-06

http://www.tvgs.orii


Jackson County
Probate Court Records

Part 1

Copied, Abstracted, and Contributed by Jacquelyn Procter Reeves

The following records were recorded in the Probate Minutes, Book TT, dated 
1897 to 1900 at the Jackson County Courthouse in Scottsboro.

Estate of Thomas Frasier, Deceased 
Order to sell Personalty 
March 5, 1899 
Page 303

This being the day appointed more 
than three weeks since this day to hear 
the application of J. P. Williams, the 
administrator of said estate, for an order 
to sell certain personal property 
described in said petition, and the former 
order of this court for the purpose of 
distribution upon the grounds that said 
estate is solvent. Said personalty cannot 
be equitably divided among the heirs of 
said estate, and it appearing to the court 
that it would be to the interest of the 
estate to grant such sale and that Jemima 
E. Cobb, James Dameron, William 
Dameran, Henry E. Dameron, and Isaac 
Dameron who are now residents of this 
state, have been duly brought into court 
by publication for three succession 
weeks in the Scottsboro Citizen, a 
newspaper published in this county, in 
all respects strictly according to the 
former order of this court made and 
entered in the previous on the 10,h day of 
February 1899. Now comes the said 
administrator and moves the court that 
said application be granted carries also J. 
H. Gregory who is not of kin to said 
administrator, or in any way interested in 
the proceeding, and who was heretofore 
duly appointed. J. H. Gregory has filed

in writing his consent to act as guardian 
ad litum to represent and protect the 
interest of Thomas T. Jones, John Jones, 
James P. Jones, James T. Dameron, 
William Dameron, Henry E. Dameron, 
and Isaac Dameron and William K. 
Frasier who are interested in this 
proceeding. It is ordered, adjudged, and 
decreed that said personal property be 
sold and J. P. Williams, the said 
administrator, is hereby authorized to 
sell all of the personal property 
belonging to each estate. With exception 
is that which has been heretofore set 
apart and allotted to Nancy J. Frazier and 
Nellie K. Frasier, the widow and minor 
child of said deceased for cash at the late 
residence of such deceased in this county 
near Trenton on the 31s1 day of March 
1899 to the highest at public outcry after 
first giving a work notice of the time and 
place of sale. In addition, a description 
of the property will appear in the 
Scottsboro Citizen, a newspaper 
published in the County an make his 
report in writing and under oath to this 
court of said sale within thirty days after 
such sale is had.

John C. Parks, et al, Tenants in 
Common
Order Confirming Sale 
March 8, 1899 
Page 303



Valley Leaves
Newspaper Articles Jackson County

Volume 42, Number 2
______December 2007

This day comes J. B. Parks, the 
Commissioner heretofore appointed and 
commissioned to sell certain lands for 
division belonging to said tenants in 
common. Mr. Parks moves the court to 
confirm his report made in writing and 
under oath more than ten days before 
this day. Setting forth, among other 
things, that he did on the 22 day of 
February 1899, within the legal hours of 
sale in pursuance of law in such cases 
made and in strict accordance with all 
and singular ? the terms and 
requirements of the former order and 
decree of this court granted and entered 
in the premises on the 2nd day of 
February 1899 he proceeded and sold at 
public outcry at Colum post office in this 
county the lands set forth and 
particularly described in said former 
order and decree. Said land was 
purchased at said sale by J. C. Parks, S. 
R. Parks, and L. B. Parks jointly for the 
sum of Four hundred and twenty dollars. 
And it appearing to the court that said 
report was filed more than 10 days 
before this day and no exceptions to the 
same has been filed and it appearing to 
the satisfaction of the Court from said 
report and from the evidence now 
herewith submitted that said amount so 
bid for said land by said J. C. Parks, S. 
R. Parks, and L. B. Parks jointly went to 
highest and best bid for the same, that 
said sum bid was not greatly less or 
disproportionate to its real value, that 
said sale was legally and fairly made 
conducted and concluded, and that all of 
said purchase money has been paid by 
said purchasers to said commissioner 
according to law and said decree of sale. 
It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed that 
said be and the same hereby is approved 
and in all things ratified and confirmed. 
It is further ordered that said 
commissioner convey by proper deed to

said purchasers all the right title, interest 
and claim in and to the said land, so 
purchased by them and particularly 
described in said decree of sale. It is 
further ordered that said petitioned 
commissioner and report of sale be 
recorded. It is further ordered that said 
commissioner be discharged.

W. F. Kirk & J. C. Manning 
Tenants in Common 
Order Setting Day 
March 9,1899

This day comes W. F. Kirk and files 
his petition in writing and under oath 
alleging among other things that he and 
said J. C. Manning own jointly as 
tenants in common the following 
described real estate to wit: Lot Nos. 1 to 
7 inclusive and 17 and 18 in Block No. 2 
as shown by the map of said Whipps 
addition to the City of Bridgeport, 
Jackson County, Ala. That said W. F. 
Kirk and J. C. Manning have each a one 
half undivided interest in said property. 
That W. F. Kirk is of full age and resides 
in Jefferson County, Ala. and that J. C. 
Manning is of full age and resides at 
Lovell in the state of Georgia, and prays 
for an order of this court to have 
commissioners appointed to divide said 
property into two equal parts or shares 
and allot to said W. F. Kirk one of said 
parts or shared and to J. C. Manning the 
other part or share. It is ordered that the 
10lh day of April be appointed a day to 
hear said petition and that J. C. Manning 
and W. F. Kirk have notice of this 
proceeding by publication for three 
successive weeks in the Progressive Age 
a newspaper published in the County 
giving the time and nature of said 
proceeding together with a description of 
the property to be divided.

34



Valley Leaves
Newspaper Articles Jackson County

Volume 42, Number 2
______December 2007

Estate of Julian T, Clemens et al 
Minors
Order Appointing Guardian 
March 11,1899

This day comes D. S. Clemens and 
files his petition in writing and under 
oath representing among other things 
that he is the father of Julian T. Clemens 
age 11 years old and Mary E. Clemens 
age 8 years old who reside with their 
father D. S. Clemens in this county. 
They have no mother living or other 
legal guardian living in this state and 
that said minor children have an estate in 
their own name consisting chiefly of 
moneys paid into court for them of the 
value of one hundred and fifty dollars 
and probably not more. Said J. T. 
Clemens prays that he may be appointed 
guardian of the estate of said minors. It 
appearing to the court that it is necessary 
some person should be appointed to act 
as guardian for said minors of said 
property, and that D. S. Clemens is a 
proper person to act as such guardian 
having this day made and filed in the 
court a good and sufficient bond in the 
sum of two hundred and ten dollars with 
J. B. Parks, J. A. Miller, W. H. Clemens, 
and J. E. Summer as his sureties herein 
which bond has been taken and approved 
by the Judge of this Court. It is ordered, 
adjudged, and decreed that said petition 
be granted and D. S. Clemens be and he 
is hereby appointed guardian of the 
estate of his two said minors and that 
proper letters to issue to him forthwith. It 
is ordered that said bond and petition be 
recorded.

Estate of W. B. Keeble, Deceased, 
Order Setting Day 
March 15, 1899

This day comes J. H. Vaught the 
administrator of said estate and files his 
petition in writing and under oath 
praying for an order and proceeding to 
sell certain real estate described in said 
petition as follows to wit: S Vi or NW 'A 
of SE 'A and S V2 of NE 'A or SW 'A of 
Section 22 Township 5 Range 5 east in 
Jackson County, Alabama and bring the 
property of W. B. Keeble at the time of 
his death for the purpose of paying the 
debts due from said estate upon the 
ground that the personal property of said 
estate is not sufficient for that purpose. It 
appearing to the court that its heirs of 
said estate are as follows to wit: Beatrice 
E. Keeble, widow of deceased, W. B. 
Keeble, Lizzie Keeble, William B. 
Keeble, and Robert M. Keeble, all of full 
age and Carrie Keeble and Frank 
Keeble, minors under 21 years of age, all 
of said parties residing with their mother 
Mrs. Beatrice Keeble in this county. It is 
therefore ordered that the 24th day of 
April 1899 be set to hear the said 
petition and the proof which may be 
submitted in support of the same. It is 
further ordered that due notice of the 
nature of said application and the time 
above set for hearing the same be given 
at least three weeks before the said day 
of hearing by publication in the 
Progressive Age, a newspaper published 
in said county for all persons interested 
to appear and contest said application if 
they think proper. It is further ordered 
that Beatrice E. Keeble, Lizzie Keeble, 
William B. Keeble, and Robert M. 
Keeble have notice of this proceeding 
and of the day set for hearing the same 
by citation to be served on them 
personally at least 10 days before said 
day of hearing. Also that Carrie Keeble 
and Frank Keeble have the same notice 
and for the same length of time served

35



Valley Leaves
Newspaper Articles Jackson Countv

Volume 42, Number 2
_____ December 2007

on them by handing a copy of said notice 
to their mother Beatrice E. Kecble.

Estate of Thomas Hall, Sr., Deceased 
Order Setting Day Final Settlement 
March 17, 1899 
Page 306

This day comes W. T. Hall and files 
his account, vouchers and evidences of 
debt for a final settlement of his 
administration of said estate. It is 
ordered that the l l lh day of April be 
appointed a day to make said settlement. 
It is further ordered that all parties of 
interest have proper notice according to 
law of the time, place, and nature of such 
settlement by publication for three 
successive weeks in the Scottsboro 
Citizen, a newspaper published in this 
county.

William P. Wynn, et al 
Tenants in Common 
Decree to sell Lands 
March 20, 1899

This being the day heretofore 
appointed by an order of this court 
entered in the premises on the 27th day 
of February 1899 for hearing the petition 
heretofore filed in this court by John B. 
Wynn as the guardian of the estate of 
William P. Wynn, Charles B. Wynn, 
George P. Wynn, John G. Wynn, minor, 
praying for an order and proceeding of 
said court authorizing and empowering 
him as such guardian to sell certain real 
estate belonging to said minors. Which 
real estate is hereinafter described for the 
maintenances and education of said 
minors and upon the grounds that the 
entire income of said minors is 
insufficient for that purpose in a manner 
suitable to the prospects and conditions 
in life of said minors. Because such

maintenance and education cannot be 
furnished them otherwise than by a sale 
of their said real estate now comes the 
said guardian and moves the court that 
his said petition be granted. Also comes 
F. A. Bostick who is not of kin or 
counsel to said guardian and who was 
heretofore regularly appointed by an 
order of this court entered of record in 
this proceeding to act as guardian ad 
litem to represent the said minors in this 
proceeding and who has filed in this 
court his consent in writing to act as 
such guardian and who has put in issue 
the facts stated in said petition as 
required by statute. And it now being 
shown to the satisfaction of the Court 
that due notice of the filing and nature of 
said petition and of the day set for 
hearing the same has been given 
according to the statutes in such cases 
made and provided and strictly in all 
respects according to the former order of 
this Court made and entered in the 
premises on the 27,h day of February 
1899, when said petition was filed. 
Whereupon the Court proceeds to hear 
the matters of said petition and the 
proofs submitted in support of the same. 
It having been proven to the satisfaction 
of the court by the oaths of Leroy Rash 
and Augustus Sentell who are
disinterested witnesses. Their testimony 
has been taken in this cause by 
deposition upon direct and cross 
interrogatories as in chancery cases. 
Testimony has been filed of records in 
this cause that the entire income of such 
minor wards is insufficient for their 
maintenance and education in a manner 
suitable to their prospects and conditions 
in life. Such maintenance and education 
cannot be furnished them otherwise than 
by a sale of their said real estate 
hereinafter described and that it is 
necessary to sell said real estate for the

36



Valley Leaves
Newspaper Articles Jackson County

Volume 42, Number 2
______December 2007

purpose of aforesaid. It is therefore 
ordered, adjudged, and decreed by the 
Court that said application be and the 
same is granted. The said John B. Wynn 
as such guardian of the above named 
minors be and he is hereby authorized 
and required to sell at public outcry in 
front of the post office in the town of 
Stevenson in the county after first giving 
notice of the day, place, and terms of 
such sale with a description of said land, 
for three successive weeks by 
publication in the Scottsboro Citizen, a 
newspaper published in the County. The 
following described real estate belonging 
to said wards to wit: all undivided one 
ninth interest in the E Vi of the SE % of 
Section 2 and the E Vi of the NW !A 
except eight acres off of the Sarrah West 
corner thereof and the N Vi of the NE 'A 
and the N Vi of the S Vi of NE 'A. and the 
SE '/< of SE Va of SE ? of Sec 11, and the 
SW '/< of the SW Va of Sec 1 in the T2 
R? E situated in this county. Terms of 
sale one half cash, the other half on a 
credit of twelve months, the deferred 
payment to be secured by the rate of the 
purchaser with at least two sufficient 
sureties thereon.

W. H. Norwood 
Special Judge of Probate

Estate of Thomas Frasier, Deceased
Order Confirming Report of
Allotment
March 23, 1899
Page 308

S. H. Summers, H. A. Webb, and 
Thomas Davis who were appointed by 
an order of this court made and entered 
in the premises on the 23 day of January 
1899 to set apart and allot to Nancy J. 
Frasier, the widow and to Nellie K. 
Frasier, the minor child of deceased, the

exemptions allowed them by law, filed 
in this court in writing and under oath on 
the 21 day of February 1899. It sets forth 
among other things that on the 17th day 
of February 1899. after being duly sworn 
according to law, that the allotment to 
said widow and minor child of said 
decedent as personal property, except 
from administration, the following 
personal property to wit: all ? and 
clothes on hand, all books, family 
portraits, and pictures on hand and the 
crib of corn near the gear house of the 
late residence of said deceased, said crib 
estimated to contain about five hundred 
bushels and all the oats and hay on hand, 
all the stores and properties, all the 
household and kitchen furniture and all 
of the wearing apparel of said deceased. 
Of the said widow and minor child the 
same being selected by the widow and 
they deeming it necessary for the use 
and comfort of the family, and that they 
allotted to the widow and minor child 
the following personal property in 
addition to the above and of the 
appraised value opposite each article.

Name of Article and appraised value

One wagon and harness 40.00
One red pided cow and calf 12.00
One roan cow 12.00
Six sheep 6.00
One sow and pigs 5.00
One black horse 60.00
One black mare mule 60.00
One bay mule 60.00
Cash 745.00
Total 1000.00

The same being selected by said 
widow and they further reported that at 
the time of his death the decedent 
occupied on a homestead a tract of land 
of more than 160 acres in area and of

37



Valley Leaves
Newspaper Articles Jackson Countv

Volume 42, Number 2
______December 2007

more than two thousand dollars in value. 
Now therefore it appearing to the 
satisfaction of the Court that said 
allotment has been made according to 
law and in compliance with the order of 
this Court and that said report was filed 
in this Court within 10 days after said 
exemptions were so allotted and that the 
personal property so set apart to said 
widow and minor child in addition to the 
specific exemptions allowed them by 
law, do not exceed in value one thousand 
dollars. It further appearing that said 
report was filed thirty days before this 
day and that no exceptions thereto have 
been filed. It is therefore ordered, 
adjudged, and decreed that said report be 
and the same is hereby in all things 
confirmed so far as it relates to the 
allotment of personal property to the said 
widow and minor child and said 
exemptions are hereby allowed ordered 
and authority of this court. It is further 
ordered that said report and all papers 
relating to these exemptions be recorded.

Estate of Thomas Frasier, Deceased
Order Confirming Report of
Commissioner
April 3,1899
Page 309

Thomas Davis, W. R. Latham, and 
D. H. Horton who were appointed by an 
order of this court on the 22nd day of 
February 1899 made and entered in the 
premises commissioned to set off and 
allot to Nancy J. Frasier, the widow of 
and to Nellie K. Frasier, the minor child 
of said deceased by meters and bounds a 
homestead in the lands of said estate, 
filed their report in writing and under 
each on the 3rd day of March 1899. Such 
report is in words and figures as follows 
to wit: The 3 Vi of NE 'A Sec. 10 of 
Township 3 of Range 4 East and South ?

of SE 'A of Sec. 18 Same Township and 
Range except 2 acres off of the east end 
of the same and also a small strip off of 
the NW A or Sec. 20 in same township 
and so as to include one half of the 
spring and containing in all 160 acres. It 
appearing to the satisfaction of the Court 
that within thirty days after February 22, 
1899, said commissioners allotted and 
set apart the above described homestead 
to said widow and minor child of said 
decedent. That within ten days thereafter 
they filed their said report in this Court 
and that said commissioners voted in 
accordance with the law and in 
compliance with the other of this Court. 
That said land is situated in this county 
and that it includes the dwelling and 
appurtenances of said deceased, and that 
the amount set apart and allotted as 
shown by said report does not exceed, in 
area, one hundred and sixty acres, ? in 
value more than two thousand dollars in 
value and it further appearing that said 
report was filed not more than thirty 
days before this day. That no exceptions 
have been filed to the same. It is 
therefore ordered, adjudged and decreed 
that said report be in all things 
confirmed and that the above described 
lands are allotted as a homestead to said 
Nancy J. Frasier and Nellie K. Frasier 
the widow and minor child. It is further 
ordered that said petition commission 
and report be recorded.

Estate of Andrew J. Hicks 
Tenants in Common 
Order Setting Day to Petition 
April 3, 1899 
Page 309

This day comes Andrew J. Hicks of 
this county and files his petition in 
writing and under oath alleging that he is

4

38



Valley Leaves 
Newspaper Articles

a joint owner with George Walker and 
Nancy Walker, all of whom are of full 
age and reside in this county and Fannie 
Grider who is of full age and Eliza Ann 
Shelton, James Grover, Edward and 
Cecil Grider, minors, and Elias Crabtree, 
who is of full age and all of whom reside 
at Arlington. Texas. Also Isaac Crabtree, 
who is a minor and resides at Winchester 
in the state of Tennessee, and Dora, 
Thomas, Eagle and Resson Crabtree who 
are minors and reside at Arlington in the 
state of Texas, of certain real and person 
property in said County and particularly 
described in said petition. He prays that 
said property be sold for partition and 
division among the joint owners thereof 
on the grounds that the same cannot be 
equitably divided without a sale thereof. 
It appearing to the court that the 
allegations in said petition are true. It is 
ordered that the 3rd day of May 1899 be 
appointed a day for hearing said petition, 
and that all of the parties of interest 
residing in the state as shown by said 
petition have notice of the time, place, 
and nature of such petition, and the 
hearing of the same by citation served on 
item personally at least ten days before 
such hearing shall be had. That notice of 
the same be also given by publication 
once a week for three successive weeks 
in the Scottsboro Citizen, a newspaper 
published in said county. It is further 
ordered that J. H. Gregory be appointed 
guardian ad litem to represent the 
interest of the minors on this hearing of 
said application.

Estate of Charles W. Wallace, 
Deceased
Order Allotting Exemptions 
April 6, 1899 
Page 310

John B. Wynn and T. C. Jenkins, two 
of the Commissioners heretofore 
appointed and commissioned by an order 
of this Court to allot and set apart the 
personal exemptions allowed by law to 
Nannie Wallace the widow and Walter, 
Marion, Edgar, Eastman, and Bessie 
Wallace, the minor children of Charley 
W. Wallace, deceased, filed their report 
in writing and under oath representing 
among other things that they did within 
30 days after their appointment proceed 
and set apart to said widow and minor 
children the following personal 
exemptions. To wit: all of the wearing 
apparel of the deceased, all of the books, 
and portraits of the family, all of the 
household and kitchen furniture, one lot 
of corn worth one hundred and forty 
dollars, one sorrel horse worth fifty 
dollars. It appearing to the Court that 
said report is regular and in compliance 
with the law, it is ordered that said report 
be confirmed and such personal property 
be allotted to said widow and minor 
children. It further appearing that the 
homestead occupied by said decedent at 
the time of this death exceeds in area 
more than 160 acres. It is ordered that T. 
C. Jenkins, John B. Wynn, and C. W. C. 
Hall be and they are hereby appointed as 
commissioners to set off and allot by 
metes and bounds a homestead exempt 
to said widow and minor children, not to 
exceed 160 acres, no more than $2,000 
in value having regard to both the 
quality and value of said lands to be 
selected by the widow and to contain the 
late residence of said decedent. It is 
further ordered that a Commissioner 
issue to said Commissioners authoring 
them after first being sworn, to make 
said allotment according to the statutes 
in such cases provided.

Volume 42, Number 2
______December 2007Jackson County

39



W. F. Kirk and J. C. Manning 
Tenants in Common 
Order Granting Partition 
April 10, 1899 
Page 311

This day having been appointed for 
more than thirty days to hear said 
petition, comes the said W. F. Kirk and 
moves the Court that said petition be 
granted. And it appearing to the Court 
that said W. F. Kirk and J. C. Manning 
each own an undivided one half interest 
in the following described real estate. To 
wit: Lots No. 1 to 7 inclusive and 17 and 
18 in Block No. 2 as shown by the map 
of Whipps Addition to the City of 
Bridgeport, and it further appearing to 
the Court by proper evidence that said 
lots of parcels of land can be equitably 
divided into two equal parts that said W. 
F. Kirk and J. C. Manning are both over 
the age of twenty one years. That notice 
of this proceeding has been by proper 
publication for three successive weeks in 
the Progressive Age, a newspaper 
published in this County. It is ordered, 
adjudged, and decreed that said petition 
be granted and that said partition be 
made between the said parties in 
common. It is further ordered that D. W. 
Gross, J. H. Anderson, and R. E. Alley 
be and they are hereby appointed and 
commissioned to make said division 
according to the laws and statutes in 
such cases provided.

Estate of John W. Williams, Deceased 
Report of Sale of Land 
April 11, 1899 
Page 311

H. W. Webb, the administrator of 
such estate who was authorized by an

Valley Leaves
Newspaper Articles___________

order of this Court made on the 6,h day 
of March 1899 to sell certain lands 
belonging to said estate this day filed his 
report of said sale in writing and under 
oath. It is ordered that said report lie 
over title the 21M day of April, 1899, and 
all matters pertaining to said sale be 
deferred till that day.

Estate of A. H. Fosher 
Order Setting Day, Final Settlement 
April 11, 1899 
Page 311

This day comes R. E. Fosher the 
administrator of said estate and files his 
account vouchers and evidences of debt 
for a final settlement of said estate. It 
appearing to the Court from proper 
evidence that all of the heirs and 
distributees of said estate are now of full 
age. It is ordered that the 12th day of 
May be appointed a day to pass upon 
said account and make such settlement, 
at which time all parties interested may 
appear and contest said settlement if they 
see proper. It is further ordered that 
notice of the time place and nature of 
such settlement be given by publication 
for three successive weeks in the 
Stevenson Chronicle, a newspaper 
published in this County.

-----to be continued-----

Volume 42, Number 2
______December 2007

Did you see our list of publications for 
sale in the front of Valley Leaves'? These 
are out of print and will not be 
republished. Get your copies before they 
are all gone!

Jackson County

40



Valley Leaves
Newspaper Articles Jackson County

Volume 42, Number 2
______December 2007

10

vf } f .  d ? . c / f f y t s c y  'S > / .

(  / ,/  i (  t7'_ t i  t .  <C~ S/rSyr

<s a : . '
t i l  j / A <  fiK'tl f / .  £ c lit, . '<-»-*£

. /  / \  L  / { - <  c ~ t l  (*<4. /  i t  i  4 i  C 7 /

O (

r
*. ( / t i- 4 4  ̂ t'-jl t t  « it c • < - r r r  /• - * • "
y ^ t i  it 77^ site/ r /  O  c U  C( C.C,_

.  X u J  , XOl . c° j * a  t / ,~ i  <'<*.'t '  e t i f i *  ft.. '/?&■ £/,

■ f.
' / S t  tf* /* - ,

* /'
H , c£ £ ,/.

y*

/i^ C  t t? A  t  1 (*

i x L .  C « , C-i-
/ i f  4 < V '^  / V  J ^  / }  Ct-t^-t C -Cc<~C‘S*t_

&< + */ , tt-t ‘ 7 ty. ill-* *Y~y< <,/- AiC**_yXtclli.
<r>i CA ( i /£<<(, 7(> - A tit*  / le t .  J a t</ X-tti . *

</c
<.

.tj a-t (  i X
/ t '(( t e <-7j  ■J ld .t t

I '_ / J  7t /11 A ! t xj .£/.(- Stli-t littijrtl

y £ i j (  C 11 Til'XZ y ^ - J  </?/tiff,. JcaCrfS Si US?'
( f t / ) (///*,(( jCci Y  Jf<T t/?tc ft1  (c ( t / ^ t  it/(\X/. / X  ( t

y  y  < M s s  V t (  % /*-*  4.V <*/* 7 7 j / C r i , '  a  7 / t  A t  / /  t / i ,  a - , \

cy 6  / h  (< *  y A  t  r  A t /
/'y~=r' c 'fts1 j y  7 i yff.y. /iisid+jfaAz

j£ j’ f t

' ■> --✓ </« /> . 1?C<

l

f t A & u  y a  c *  A  t / <*!/

y & i '/ t j e / i ' '  ( f t * s s / / A j ,  l„*
^ A i . i l T j l f i t s / - p- Ic y  a. , i f  A a. c m

7'  X  C i  l  / i ;  f - 4 .  C H /r— t  , / & + X ~  t — +/ t C<

it*et</ ( /L i t  clU'-Cj /  t/L. 'J-it-ii /%/ f t  -̂t~C '/-ls—r
^  . /* -+ . ' 7  y  i  /  X .  <C t£ c* fty

1^,0—/ X ^ iXi-c. csA /t tX /- /MSIc c  / ( f  * ~ /Y s ^ t .  iCS c

,y A ~ /i i t  to , o /it /l- ty —.
^  j/n .S t^ c  y  /*  *tr Aa. A

Physician Record Book A, 1877-1994 
Medical License Granted to W. B. McKelvy

41



Valley Leaves
Newspaper Articles Jackson County

Volume 42, Number 2
______December 2007

Physicians Records Book A, 1877-1994 
Medical License Granted to John Daniel Freeman

42



Madison County
Death Certificates

Of White People Buried in Maple Hill Cemetery 
1908- 1916

(Last names beginning with “D,” “E,” and “F”)

Copied, Abstracted, and Contributed by Dorothy Scott Johnson

Part 4

Darwin, James Lanier
Died: 3 March 1916 at 10:45 p.m.
Place died: Memphis, Shelby Co., Tn
Place born: Alabama
Occupation: Physician
Resided at place of death all his life
Contracted disease at Huntsville
Cause of death: Valvular disease of heart
Marital status: married
Age: 56
Reporter: Mrs. O. C. Fluemer, Memphis

Davis, Ada (Mrs.)
Died: 5 Aug 1911 at 9:00 a.m.
Born: Georgia
Place died: McKinley Ave., Dallas 

Village
Had lived there 4 yr. prior to death 
Duration of illness: 12 days 
Cause of death: Pneumonia 
Occupation: Housewife 
Age: 43 
Widow
Reporter: J. N. Cahoon, M. D„ Dallas 

Village

David, A. C., M. D., D. D.
Died: 23 July 1911 at 4:00 a.m.
Born: Mississippi 
Place died: Near Huntsville 
Where disease contracted: Morgan 

Co.,AI
Duration of illness: 4 years 
Cause of death: Paralysis 
Occupation: Minister and physician 
Age: 77

Widower
Remarks: Grave in S. W. corner of 
David Lot. Section 10.
Reporter: R. C. Williams, M. D.,

Farley, Alabama

David, F. C. (Mrs.)
Died: (not given)
Place died: Hartselle, Alabama 
Cause of death: Heart failure 
Buried in Section 10 in Jacob W.

David’s Lot.
Reporter: J. 11. Crosbie 
[Note: Written in margin above her 
name was: “6/30/08.” This may have 
been either her death date or the date the 
body was shipped back to Huntsville.]

Davidson, Samuel (Mrs.)
Died: 18 July 1908 
Place died: White Street, Huntsville 
Cause of death: Senile & General 

Debility
Occupation: Housewife 
Age: 58 years 
Widow
Buried Section 13, Lot 22 
Remarks: John B. Douglas’s lot 
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Davis, Alice M. (Mrs.)
Died: 5 May 1914 at I p.m.
Born: Alabama 
Place died: Huntsville Ward 2 
Had lived all her life where died 
Duration of illness: Sudden 
Cause of death: Paralysis

43



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

Age: 54 years 
Widow
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Davis, Cordelia (Mrs.)
Died: 4 June 1914 
Born: (unknown)
Place died: Madison County 
Had lived 3 mo. where died 
Duration of illness: 2 mo.
Cause of death: Diarrhea 
Contributory cause: Morphine Habit 
Age: 53
Reporter: Claude Pettus

Davis, John M. (Mrs.)
Died: 30 May 1914 at 9:00 a.m.
Bom: Tennessee
Place died: Randolph St.. Huntsville 
Had lived there several years before 

death
Duration of illness: Two weeks 
Cause of death: Peloic[?] Phlelitis[?] 

Sepsis
Contributory cause: Child birth 
Surgery involved? Instrumental 

delivery
Age: 25 
Married
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge

Davis, Nellie
Died: 8 March 1915 
Place died: Phoenix, Maricopa Co., 

Arizona
Place of birth: Alabama
Resided a few months at place of death
Cause of death: Pulmonary tuberculosis
Age: 25
Marital status: Married 
Reporter: Edward S. Godfrey, Jr., M. D. 

of Phoenix, Arizona

Davis, Nicholas C.
Died: 12 Sept 1913 at 8 p.m.
Born: Alabama
Place died: Oak Ave, 4"' Ward, 

Huntsville
Had lived there all his life

Cause of death: Uremia
Age 47
Single
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

Davis, Willie Johnson (Mrs.)
Died: 24 Jan 1913 at 3:50 p.m.
Born: Alabama
Place died: Green St., 2nd Ward,
Had lived there entire lifetime 
Duration of illness: 5 days 
Cause of death: Paralysis 
Contributory cause: Arteriosclerosis 
Age: 68
Father: Col. Johnson, born Va. 
Reporter: J. L. Darwin, M. D.

Dean, Oceola
Died: 3 March 1909 at 3:00 a.m.
Born: Alabama
Place died: Beat 1, Huntsville, Al 
Had lived there since birth 
Duration of illness: 1 week 
Cause of death: “Inter Susseption” [?] 
Age: 6 mo.
Surgery? Refused 
Father: Houston Dean, b. Tenn 
Mother: Mary Dean, b. Ala 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Dclp, Elizabeth
Died: 16 Nov. 1909 at 3 a.m.
Born: Alabama
Place died: 2nd Ward, White St., Hv. 
Resided there her lifetime.
Duration of illness: One week 
Cause of death: Diarrhea 
Contributory cause: “Suffered with 

softening of brain several 
years.”

Occupation: Housewife
Widow
Age: 70 yr.
Father: James H. Ware, b. Ala 
Mother: Mary H. Ware, b. Va. 
Reporter, T. E. Dwyer, M. D.

Dement, William Rison
Died: 31 Jan 1909 at 8 a.m.

44



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Reporter: Edgar Rand, M. D.

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

Bom: Alabama
Place died: Beat 1, Ward I, Huntsville 
Cause of death: Tubercular meningitis 
Occupation: None 
Age: 24 yr.
Single
Father: J. J. Dement 
Mother: C. C. Dement 
Buried Lot 22 Section 12 
Reporter: M. R. Moorman, M. D.

Dennis, John D.
Died: 24 June 1913 at 5:00 p.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Ward 3, Calhoun St.
Cause of death: Cerebral softening
Age: 68 years
Married
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

Dent, Mary A.
Died: I July 1915
Place died: West Huntsville
Occupation: Mill hand
Resided about 3 mo. at place of death
Principal cause of death: Tuberculosis
Contributory cause: Meningitis
Age: 23 years
Marital status: Single
Reporter: W. B. England

Denton, Flora
Died: 22 Dec 1912 at 5:00 p.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: 43 Railroad St., Huntsville
Had lived there 7 days
Duration of illness: 3 days
Cause of death: Lonjngeal[?] diphtheria
Age: 3 years
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Derrick Infant
Died: 10 May 1908
Born: Madison
Place died: East Clinton Ave.
Cause of death: Premature birth 
Father: James Derrick 
Mother: Maud Derrick 
Buried Section D, Lot 114

Derrick, Maud Hamlet
Died: 21 Nov 1909, 12:30 a.m.
Born: Ala.
Place died: 3rd Ward, E. Clinton, Hv.
Resided there her lifetime
Cause of death: Phthisis Pulmonalis
Occupation: Housewife
Married
Age: 32 years

DeStefano, Thelma
Died: 22 April 1909 at 6:00 a.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Madison St., Huntsville 
Flad lived there 7 years 
Duration of illness: 4 or 5 days 
Cause of death: Tetanus -  “Puncture 

wound, forearm.”
Surgery? “Yes. April 20,h -  removal of 

foreign body from forearm.” 
Age: 8 years
Father: J. DeStefano, b. Italy 
Mother: Inez DeStefano, b. Kansas 
Reporter: Edgar Rand, M. D.

Dilworth, John D.
Died: Aug 23, 1915
Place died: Chattanooga, Tn
Occupation: Lumber dealer
Resided at place of death few days
Cause of death: Chronic bronchitis
Age: 57 years
Reporter: W. E. Chapman

Doak, A. S. (Mrs.)
Died: 4 Jan 1912 
Place died: Chattanooga, Tn 
Occupation: Housewife 
Cause of death: Anemia 
Age: 58 years
Reporter: Francis D. Samuel, 

Chattanooga, Tn

Dollar, Arnold Judson
Died: 20 Feb 1911
Born: Alabama
Place died: Birmingham, Al

45



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

Cause of death: Pneumonia 
Age: 7 months, 26 days 
Reporter: Johns, undertaker, 

Birmingham, Ala

Dollar, Earl John
Died: 21 Sept 1913 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: 24250-6 II Ave. North.

Birmingham, Alabama 
Cause of death: Malnutrition 
Age: 3 days
Reporter: R. G Nelson. Health Officer, 

Birmingham

Dollar, J. C.
Died: 7 Sept 1913 
Born: Alabama 
Place died: Birmingham, Al 
Cause of death: Congestive chill 
Age 40
Reporter: R. G Nelson, H. O., 

Birmingham, Al

Dollar, Nora
Died: 20 April 1912
Place: Hillman Hospital. Birmingham
Bom: Tennessee
Occupation: Laborer
Cause of death: Ergotism
Age: 18 years
Marital status: Widow
Father: J. C. Dollar, b. Tenn.
Mother: Minnie Dollar
Reporter: J. D. Dowling, Birmingham

Donegan, James
Died: March, 1912
Place: Gates St., 3rd Ward, Huntsville
Bom: Alabama
Occupation: Hotel Clerk
Resided entire lifetime at place of death
Duration of illness: 10 days
Cause of disease: Arterial sclerosis
Contributory cause: Gun shot wound
Age: 42 years
Marital status: single
Parents: Harvey and Kate Coles

Donegan, both born in Alabama

Douglas, Margaret
Died: 24 April 1909 
Born: Madison Co., Al 
Place died: Near Moore’s Mill 
Resided there for years 
Duration of illness: 5 or 6 years 
Cause of death: Influenza 
Contributory cause: Complications 
Age: 63 
Single
Buried in John B. Douglas’ Lot. 
Reporter: John A. Chambers, 

Meridianville, Al

Douglass, Ireenie
Died: 1 Feb 1915 at 9:00 a.m.
Place died: East Holmes, Huntsville, Al 
Place born: Alabama 
Resided entire life at place of death 
Duration of illness: 6 months 
Cause of death: Acute nephritis 
Age: 77 years 
Marital status: Widowed 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Dowd, Mollie
Date died: 20 June 1916 
Place died: Birmingham, Al 
Place born: New York 
Cause/death: Chronic nephritis 
Age: 64 yr., 7 mo., 12 ds.
Marital status: widowed 
Reporter: Lige Loy, Birmingham, Al

DuBose, R. M.
Died: 18 Feb 1916 at 1:00 a.m. at 

Courtland, Al
Cause of Death: Heart failure 
Marital status: Married 
Age: 66 years

Dummons|?|, James
Died: 29 Jan 1915
Place died: West Clinton, Huntsville 
Cause of death: Pneumonia 
Age: 65
Marital status: Married
Remarks: “Had not seen this man for 4

mo.”

♦

46



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

Reporter: C. H. Russell, Farley, Al

Duckett, J. W.
Died: II Feb 1913 at 3:00 p.m.
Born: Jackson Co., Al
Place died: West Holmes, Ward I
Cause of death: Uremia
Contributory cause: Senility
Age: 68
Married
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Duffie, W. Y.
Died: 9 March 1913 
Born: Tennessee
Place died: Linberg St., Huntsville 
Occupation: Mill work 
Duration of illness: 10 days 
Age 58 
Widower
Reporter: H. H. Thomas, M. D.

Dunnion, Tenney (Mrs.)
Died: 7 Jan 1915
Place died: Clinton Ave., Huntsville 
Duration of illness: One week 
Cause of death: Pneumonia 
Age: 57
Marital status: Married 
Reporter: C. H. Russell, M. D., 

Farley, Alabama

Dunson, Ella
Died: 11 March 1915
Place died: Ward Ave., Huntsville, Al
Duration of illness: 3 weeks
Cause of death: Measles
Contributory cause: Pneumonia
Age: 31 years
Marital status: Married
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Dutton, Virginia
Died: 2 Oct 1914 
Place died: West Huntsville 
Occupation: Mill work 
Duration of illness: One week 
Cause of death: Congestive chill 
Age: 48 years

Marital status: Married 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks, M. D.

Dyas, Annie Curry
Died: 1 Oct 1914
Place died: Franklin St., Huntsville, Al
Place born: Alabama
Resided at place of death all her life
Cause of death: Cancer of liver
Did she have operation: Yes
Age: 43
Marital status: Married 
Father: B. J. Blount, bom in Kentucky 
Mother: Bettie Hammond Curry, b. Ala. 
Reporter: T. L. Mastin, M. D.

Eaken, Rutey (female)
Died: 27 May 1916
Place died: 218 Ave. B„ Lindale, Floyd 

County, Ga.
Duration of illness: 9 days 
Cause of death: Meningitis 
Age: 13 yr., 7 mo., 22 ds.
Father: Thomas Eaken, born 111.
Mother: Emma Eaken, born Tn. 
Reporter, S. R. Methlin, M. D., Lindale, 

Ga.

Ealy, Elizabeth
Died: 25 May 1913 at 5:00 a.m.
Born: Alabama
Place died: 311 Halsey, Huntsville 
Duration of illness: 2 days 
Age: 2 months
Father: Wallace Ealy, b. Tenn 
Mother: Mrs. Ealy, b. Tenn 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas, M. D.

Eaton, W. O.
Died: 26 Jan 1910 
Born: Illinois
Place died: East side square*
Had resided there about three weeks 
Duration of illness: One week 
Cause of death: Yellow jaundice 
Occupation: Boss on excavating work 
Age: 57 years 
Married
Buried: Pauper Plot

47



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

Remarks: This man died at the Baker 
Boarding house* and his body was held 
for relatives until Feb. 15'\ then buried. 
Reporter: H. C. Laughlin

*Note: This is historically significant 
in that it tells us there was a boarding 
house, called the Baker Boarding House 
on the East Side Square.

Echard, C. C.
Died: 8 April 1915
Place died: Church St.. Huntsville, Al 
Cause of death: Paralysis 
Age: 75 years
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

Eddings, Carrie
Died: 7 June 1913
Born: Tennessee
Place died: Mill St., Huntsville
Occupation: Housekeeper
Duration of illness: About 12 mo.
Cause of death: Tuberculosis of bowels
Age: 47
Widow
Remarks: “Didn't see patient but one 
time.”
Reporter: W. B. England, M. D.

Eddins, Ida (Mrs.)
Died: 5 April 1910 
Born: (not given)
Place died: Huntsville, Al 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis 
Occupation: Housewife 
Age: 35 
Married
Buried: Potters Field 
Reporter: O. B. Patton, Jr.

Eddins, Ruthie
Died: 4 Nov 1911 at 5:40 p.m.
Born: Alabama
Place died: 517 Mills St., 4lh Ward 
Had lived there entire life 
Cause of death: Whooping cough 
Age: 2 yrs
Father: Henry Eddins, b. Ala

Mother: Mary Eddins, b. Ala 
Reporter: W. W. Haden

Edmunds, Winnie
Died: 27 Dec 1914 
Place died: Mill St., Huntsville, Al 
Resided one year at place of death 
Duration of illness: Three weeks 
Cause of disease: Septicemia 
Age: 32 years 
Father: L. T[?] Welch 
Reporter: W. B. England

Edwards, Annie B.
Died: II Jan 19 10 at 11: 45 a.m.
Born: Alabama
Died at 310 Halsey Ave., Dallas, 

Huntsville, Al
Resided 18 yr at place of death 
Duration of illness: 18 months 
Cause of death: Bronchitis 
Contributory: LaGrippe (flu) 
Occupation: Weaver 
Age: 22 yr. 2 days 
Parents: J. R. and Mary L. Edwards, 

both born Ala.
Reporter: W. C. Wheeler

Edwards, James
Died: 20 Feb 1916
Place died: Huntsville
Occupation: Mill hand
Lived in Huntsville 2 years
Duration of illness: 18 months
Cause of death: Pulmonary tuberculosis
Marital status: single
Age: 22 years
Reported: W. B. England

Edwards, Lena
Died: 27 Nov 1914
Place died: Madison Co., Al
Place born: Alabama
Occupation: Mill hand
Resided at place of death all her life
Cause of death: Diabetes
Age: 37
Marital status: Single 
Father: George Edwards

48



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

Reporter: P. L. Brouilette, M. D.

Edwards, Martha N.
Died: 8 March 1909 at 10:30 a.m.
Born: Alabama
Place died: Monte Sano
Had lived there 50 years
Duration of illness: 10 days
Cause of death: Pneumonia
Occupation: Housewife
Age: 72
Married
Father: Elbert Nichols, b. N.C.
Mother: Lina Nichols, b. Ala 
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Edwards, Onie Lee
Died: 12 July 1914
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Huntsville
Occupation: Mill hand
Had lived at place died two years
Duration of illness: 18 mo.
Cause of death: Pulmonary pneumonia
Age: 22
Single
Reporter: W. B. England, M. D.

Elason, John C.
Died: 23 Nov 1914 at 10:00 p.m.
Place died: Darwin St., Huntsville, Al 
Place of birth: Alabama 
Resided at place of death all his life 
Duration of illness: 3 days 
Age: 10 days
Father: Robert Elason, born Arkansas 
Mother: Bertha Elason, bom Tenn 
Reporter: W. B. England

Eldridge, Raymond
Died: 4 Oct 1912 at 6:00 a.m.
Born: Mississippi 
Place died: 5 mi. south of town on 

Triana Pike
Flad lived there two years 
Duration of illness: One day 
Cause of death: Supposed pneumonia 
Age: 3 years
Father: Louis Eldridge, b. Mo.

Mother: Viola Eldridge, b. Ala 
Remarks: No doctor attended this child 
Buried: Space grave
Reporter: Andrew Wilbanks, grandfather

Ellett, Florence
Died: 24 Aug 1910 
Born: Ala
Place died: West Huntsville 
Had lived there entire lifetime 
Cause of death: Intermittent fever 
Contributory cause: Teething 
Age: I yr. 2 mo.
Father: G W. Ellett, b. Ala 
Mother: Lodia Pearl Ellett, b. Tenn 
Reporter: D. M. Winton

Elliff infant (male)
Died: 4 Oct 1915 
Place died: West Huntsville, Al 
Cause of death: Still born 
Parents: Younger and D. K. Elliff, both 

born Alabama 
Reporter: C. H. Russell

Elliott, Tracy
Died: 24 August 1908 at 4 a.m.
Residence at death: West Huntsville 
Had lived there one year 
Duration of illness: 6 weeks 
Cause of death: Gastroenteritis 
Contributory cause: Teething and over­

feeding
Age: 1 yr, 11 days 
Father: G W. Elliott, b. Ala 
Mother: Lodie Pearl Elliott, b. Tenn 
Buried: Lot 84, Section E 
Reporter: Wm. W. Haden

Emerson, Johnnie (female)
Died: 27 July 1912 
Born: Alabama
Place died: Rison Ave., Dallas Village 
Lived there three months 
Cause of death: Ileocolitis 
Age: 1 yr., 7 mo.
Reporter: Wm. H. Haden

49



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

Englebert, Charles B.
Died: 5 Oct 1911 at 4 a.m.
Place born: Alabama 
Place died: Oakwood Ave., Huntsville 
Had lived entire life where died 
Duration of illness: 3 weeks 
Cause of death: Ptomaine poisoning 
Age: 4 years
Father: Charles B. Englebert Sr., b. Ms 
Mother: Pearl Englebert, b. Mississippi 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Ensminger, Aaron [?)
Died: 1 May 1916
Place died: Denver, Colorado
Place born: Pennsylvania
Occupation: Jeweler
Cause of death: Pulmonary tuberculosis
Age: 48
Marital status: married 
Parents: George and Matilda Ensminger, 

both born Pennsylvania 
Reporter: Watley & Hollins, Denver, Co

Erskine, Sue Ragland
Died: 15 Aug 1915 at 1 p.m.
Place died: Orange Co., Va 
Cause of death: Arteriosclerosis 
Age: 64 yr., 11 mo., 26 days 
Father: Orville Mercer Ragland, bom 
Ala.
Mother: Mary Grotef?] Ragland, b. Ala. 
Reporter: John Hanks, M. D., at 

Charlottsville, Va.

Erwin, Bettie
Died: 30 March 1910 at 9 a.m.
Bom: Alabama 
Place died: Holmes St.
Had lived there about 50 years 
Duration of illness: 25 or 30 yrs.
Cause of death: Pyetonephritis- 

Hydronephosis
Age: 79 
Married
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge

Eshman, Annie B. (Mrs.)
Died: 17 May 1914 at 8 a.m.

Born: Ala.
Place died: West Point, Clay Co., Miss.
Occupation: Housewife
Cause of death: Pellagra
Age: 51 years
Married
Parents: Mr. & Mrs. H. P. Bone 
Reporter: S. B. White, undertaker. West 

Point, Miss.

Esslinger infant
Died: 27 July 1909, 9 a.m.
Born: Madison Co.
Place died: 216 A Street, Merrimack 

Village
Has lived there since birth 
Duration of illness: 6 weeks 
Cause of death: Ileocolitis 
Age: 1 year
Father: William A. Esslinger, b. Ala 
Mother: Sadie Esslinger, b. Tenn 
Plot: Lot 44, Section I 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks, M. D.

Esslinger, Andrew H.
Died: 14 May 1913
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Huntsville, Ala.
Had lived there entire life 
Cause of death: Meningitis 
Age: 6 months
Reporter: O. J. Brooks, M. D.

Esslinger, William B.
Died: 26 April 1908 
Born: (not shown)
Place died: Lowe Village 
Cause of death: Enteritis 
Age: 7 mo.
Father: Win. A. Esslinger 
Mother: Cynthia Esslinger 
Buried Section I, Lot 49 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks, M. D.

Estes, Clifford
Died: 20 Dec 1909 
Born: Alabama
Place died: Walker St., Huntsville 
Resided at place of death many years

50



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

Cause of death: Phthisis Pulmonalis 
Occupation: Engine Mechanic 
Marital status: Single 
Age: 28 yr.
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge

Estes, William
Died: 27 Feb 1910 at 8 a.m.
Born: Tennessee
Place died: Triana. Madison Co.
Had lived there ten years 
Duration of illness: Sudden death 
Cause of death: Heart Disease (Mitral 

valves)
Contributory cause: Rheumatism and 

malaria
Occupation: Farmer 
Age: 56 years 
Married
Remarks: Died suddenly from over 

exertion.
Reporter: J. L. Darwin, M. D.

Etheridge, Estelle
Died: 24 Feb. 1915 
Place died: Madison Co.
Duration of illness: Few hours 
Cause of death: Croup 
Age: 2 years
Remarks: Had no doctor. Child died in 

few hours.
Reporter: W. Heummel[?] Sexton

Etheridge, George R.
Died: 8 Aug 1908 at 2 a.m.
Born: Ala
Place died: 218 A Street, Merrimack 

Village
Had resided there 4 weeks 
Duration of illness: 2 mo.
Cause of death: Gastrocolitis 
Contributory cause: Overfeeding and 

teething.
Age 11 mo.
Father: Jas. Etheridge, b. Tenn 
Mrs. Etheridge, b. Tenn 
Buried: Lot 36, Section I 
Reporter: William W. Haden

Ethridge, Brooks
Died: 22 March 1915 at 4:30 a.m.
Place died: Dallas Ave., E. Huntsville, 

Al
Resided at place of death all his life 
Duration of illness: 10 days 
Cause of death: Spinal Meningitis 
Contributory cause: Measles & 

pneumonia 
Age: 1 yr., 6 mo.
Father: Frank Ethridge, bom Tenn. 
Mother: Belle Ethridge, bom in Ala. 
Reporter: B. E. Scruggs

Ethridge, Martha C.
Died: 2 Sept 1913 
Born: Don’t know 
Place died: No. 20 Memphis St., 

Huntsville
Cause of death: Apoplexy
Age: 73 years
Widow
Reporter: H. H. Thomas, M. D.

Everett, W. Eugene
Died: 27 Nov. 1912 
Born: Florida
Place died: 240 Trentland, Nashville, Tn 
Flad lived there six weeks 
Occupation: Liveryman 
Where disease contracted: Huntsville 
Cause of death: Pernicious anemia 
Contributory cause: Cirrhosis of liver 
Age: 45 years 
Married
Father: H. C. Everett, b. Fla 
Mother: Lydia Everett, b. Fla 
Reporter: W. FI. Witt, Nashville, Tn

Falkinbury, Rubie Alline
Died: 26 Feb 1910 at 6:25 a.m.
Born: Alabama
Place died: Yarbrough block, Huntsville
Had lived there entire lifetime
Duration of illness: 26 hours
Cause of death: La Grippe
Age: 3 nio., 26 days
Father: Wm. L. Faulkinbury, b. Tenn
Mother: Cora Faulkinbury, b. Tenn

51



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

Remarks: Deceased was seized with 
profound attack of La Grippe lasting 
only 26 hrs.
Reporter: W. C. Wheeler

Farley, Ethel
Died: I May 1910 
Born: Tennessee
Place died: Pelham St.. Huntsville 
Had lived there 6 years 
Duration of illness: 3 months 
Cause of death: Sarcoma 
Age: 36 years 
Buried: Potters Field 
Remarks: Pauper 
Humes C. Laughlin

Farrell, Florence (Mrs.)
Died: (blank)
Place: Pratt Ave, Huntsville, A1 
Occupation: Housewife 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis of bowels 
Age: 39 years 
Marital status: Married 
Note: No other information but death 

date was probably April, 1912

Farrold, Carmon B.
Died: 21 March 1912 
Place died: Chattanooga, Tn 
Place bom: Tennessee 
Resided all his life where died 
Cause of death: Inanition 
Age: Ten days
Parents: Mr. & Mrs. Carrol B.Farrold 
Reporter: Thos. M. Burns, undertaker, 

Chattanooga, Tennessee

Farrold, Carrol B.
Died: 5 Aug 1914 at 5 a.m.
Place died: Madison Cross Roads 
Occupation: Railroad man 
Resided 6 or 8 weeks at place o f death 
Disease contracted: Chattanooga, Tn 
Duration of illness: One year 
Cause of death: Diabetes 
Contributory cause: Dysentery 
Age: 30 years 
Marital status: Married

Reporter: J. M. Williams, Flarvest, Al

Fathcrgill infant
Died: 2 March 1912 
Place: 4'1' Ward, Huntsville 
Born: Alabama
Cause of death: Premature birth 
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge

Faulkenberrv, Flora
Died: I April 1912 at 2 p.m.
Place: Blue Springs Road north of town 
Bom: Tennessee 
Occupation: Flousewife 
Resided 12 years in county 
Duration of illness: Four months 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis Peritonitis 
Note: Was tapped three times for ascites 
Age: 20 years 
Marital status: single 
Father: John P. Faulkenberry, born Ala. 
Mother: Alice Faulkenberry bom Tenn. 
Reporter: Edgar Rand

Fears, Cecil W.
Died: 21 Dec. 1913 
Born: Madison Co., Al 
Place died: Merrimack Village 
Had lived there all his life 
Duration of illness: 3 mo.
Cause of death: Marasmus 
Age: 1 year 
Father: W. A. Fears 
Reporter: Edgar Rand, M. D.

Fears, E. M.
Died: 7 Jan 1916 
Place died: Madison Co., Al 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis 
Age 41 yr.
Reporter: H. C. Laughlin 

-----to be continued-----

4

♦

52



Marshall County

Excerpts from Souvenir Edition of 

The Guntersville Democrat November 14, 1895

Copied, Abstracted and Contributed by Coy Michael

The year 1895 marked the fifteenth anniversary of The Guntersville Democrat. In 
this special edition is found names of people and events of interest to current researchers. 
The Guntersville Democrat was established in the fall of 1880 by W. M. Meeks of 
Gadsden, who subsequently sold it to Hon. Solomon Palmer. He ran it until after his 
election as State Superintendent of Education.

Marshall County was formed from parts of Blount and Jackson Counties and 
established on the 9,h day of January 1836. Claysville was made the first county seat by 
the act establishing the County of Marshall. The first election of officers was held in 
March 1836. John Steams, appointed by the Act, held the election. The first officers 
elected in the county were Percival M. Bush, Sheriff; James M. Macfarlane, Clerk of the 
Circuit Court; and Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the County Court. Washington L. May 
was elected Judge of the County Court by the Legislature.

Under the act establishing Marshall County, the voters were to select a county 
seat at the same time that they selected the county officers. About 825 votes were cast for 
Claysville as the county seat. At the fall term of 1836, Hon. Daniel Coleman. Judge of the 
Fourth Judicial Circuit, alternately with Judge G.W. Lane, held the term of Circuit Court 
at Claysville, and after that it was held there until the year 1839.

County Officials

Judge of the County Court

For a six year term: Washington T. 
May, 1836, resigned in 1837; Louis 
Wyeth, 1837, resigned in 1838; 
Washington T. May, 1838, re-elected in 
1844 and held the office until the 
Probate Court was established as a 
substitute for the County Court.

Probate Judges

For a six year term: Montgomery 
Gilbreath, 1850, re-elected 1856, held

office until January 1862 when he 
resigned, and Washington T. May was 
appointed by the Governor to fill the 
vacancy. In 1862, Judge May was 
elected to the office for the full term of 
six years. Dr. Lorenzo Lusk, 1868; 
Thomas A. Street, 1874, re-elected every 
term since and is the present incumbent.

Clerks of the Circuit Court

For a four year term: James 
Macfarlane, 1836 died in 1837; John O. 
Feemster, 1837; Peter Kilfoyle, 1841, re­
elected in 1845; Samuel K. Rayburn, 
1849, re-elected 1853; Walter P. 
Macfarlane, 1857, re-elected 1861; John

53



Valley Leaves
The Guntersville Democrat Marshall County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

W. Barclay, 1865. Term of office 
extended to six years; Nathan Proctor, 
1868; Francis A. Provence, 1874, died in 
February 1879. John W. Perkins was 
appointed to fill the vacancy in 1879 and 
w'as elected for a full term in 1880; 
Willis W. Curry, 1886 to 1892; George 
C. Hall, 1892, present incumbent.

Clerks of the County Court

For a four year term: Richard S. 
Randles, 1836, re-elected 1840. 
Montgomery Gilbreath, 1844, re-elected 
1848.

Sheriffs

For a three year term: Percival M. 
Bush, 1836; Joel Higgins, 1838; Joseph 
Garrett, 1841; James L. Sheffield, 1844; 
James H. Moore, 1847; James M. Harris. 
1850; Barton S. Clapp, 1853; John J. 
Sibley, 1856; Thomas J. Cochran, 1859; 
Rueben Hampton, 1862. At the close of 
the war, Champion Faris was appointed 
sheriff by Governor Parsons. Seldon 
Black was elected in 1866; John L. 
Kirby, 1868; Francis A. Provence, 1871; 
Ezekiel Couch, 1874; Ira D. Lucas, 
1877; John S. Bennett, 1880. Term of 
office extended to four years. Henry 
Parris, 1884; M. G. Wells, 1888; C. C. 
Campbell, 1892, present incumbent.

Registers in Chancery

Separate Chancery Courts were not 
established in this State until January. 
1839. Prior to that time the judges of the 
Circuit Courts had jurisdiction over all 
chancery cases. The Registers in 
Chancery were appointed by Chancellors

as follows: Peter Kilfoyle, appointed by 
Chancellor Bowie, 1842; Samuel K. 
Rayburn, appointed by Chancellor 
Ligon, 1850; Walter P. Macfarlane, 
appointed by Chancellor Foster, 1857; 
Francis Dillon, appointed by same, 
1862; Samuel K. Rayburn, appointed by 
Chancellor McSpadden, 1866; and held 
the office until his death. 1892, at which 
time his son, Wm. C. Rayburn, the 
present register, received appointment.

County Commissioners of Roads and 
Revenue

1836-1839: James Boggus, Benjamin 
Parsons, James Childress and L.D. 
Boshart.

1839-1841: L. D. Boshart, David 
Ricketts, W. G. Jordan and James 
Childress.

1842-1845: Wm. G. Jordan, G. W. 
Hale, J.R. Brown and James H. Moore.

1845-1848: W. G. Jordan. George 
W. Hale. P. M. Bush and Joseph R. 
Brown.

1848-1851: W. G. Jordan, G. W. 
Hale, P. M. Bush, and Francis M. Kirby.

1851-1854: W. G. Jordan, George 
W. Hale, Horatio Furguson and Z.C. 
Kennamer.

1854-1857, George W. Hale, B. B. 
Ramsay, Z. K. Kennamer and D. S. 
Black.

1857-1860, D. S. Black. B. B. 
Ramsay, W. M. Morton and Presley R. 
Woodall.

1860-1863, George W. Hale, W. M. 
Morton, L. D. Boshart and F. M. Kirby.

1863-1866, O. B. Cooper, W. H. 
Wiggs. Thomas Noble, Nathan Morgan 
and P. M. Ragsdale.

1866-1868, Nathan Morgan, Josiah 
Rains, M. M. Johnson and William 
Stewart.

«

n

€

%

W

54



Valley Leaves
The Guntersville Democrat Marshall County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

1868-1871, N. T. Morgan, Josiah 
Rains, M. M. Johnson and P. C. 
Stearnes.

1871-1874, P. A. Barnard, John 
Ricketts, Lee Roden and Ben L. 
Matthews.

1874-1877, O. B. Cooper, Horatio 
Furguson, James McDonald and 
Champion Farris.

1877-1880, John P. Kennedy, C. 
Farris and A. W. Black.

1880-1884, H. Furguson. A. W. 
Black, C. Farris and Joseph H. Hooper.

1884-1888, R. T. Coles, George M. 
Rains, W. M. Foster and W. P. Johnsen.

1888-1982, W. F. Chandler. Webster 
Johnson, D.P. Horton and W. M. Foster.

1892-1896, Peter Allen, Josh F. 
Kirby, J. W. Hughes and J. W. 
Culbreath. The latter left the county 
shortly alter his term began and the 
Governor appointed B. B. Rhinehart to 
the vacancy.

Representatives

1837 M. T. Johnson
1838 Richard Golding
1839 W. M. Griffin 

William Barclay
1840 W. M. Griffin 

James M. Adams
1841-1843 James Fletcher 

W. M. Griffin
1844 Edmond Hays 

James Fletcher
1845 S. M. McElroy 

James Fletcher
1847 Louis Wyeth 

James Critcher
1849-1851 James Adams 

James Critcher
1853 James Fletcher 

Frank Gilbreath
1855 James L. Sheffield

1857
James Critcher 
James L. Sheffield

1859-1861
W. M. Griffin 
Barton S. Clapp

1863
W. M. Griffin 
John J. Sibley

1865
Arthur C. Beard 
James L. Sheffield

1868
P. M. Bush 
Seaborn F. Kennamer

1870-1872 Rufus K. Boyd
1874 C. B. St. John
1876 W. M. Griffin
1878 James Critcher
1880 O. H. Milner
1882 Gus May
1884 James L. Burke
1886 William H. Herrin
1888 John G. Winston, Jr.
1890 W. Nelson Bain
1891-1893 W. M. Coleman

The sweetest and clearest sorghum is 
almost as free as water in Marshall 
County. Pure freestone water, clear, cold 
and sparkling is abundant throughout 
this section. It is estimated that Marshall 
County will make over one million 
bushels of com this year.

James Nixon, an industrious farmer 
of Brown’s Valley, has sold many bales 
of home-raised hay here. He says he 
averages three hundred bales a year.

Gus May’s plantation at Blue Rock 
is good for about 5,000 bushels of com 
per year, about fifty bales of cotton.

The town of Guntersville has only 
about 700 population, yet it does an 
annual business of one and a quarter 
millions. Six thousand five hundred and 
ninety bales of cotton were bought last 
season by our business men.

James A. King cultivates a small 
farm on Brindlee Mountain, near Arab. 
He has one mule and four children, age

55



Valley Leaves
The Guntersville Democrat Marshall County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

from ten to sixteen, to help him. In order 
to encourage the children he allows each 
of them to cultivate a patch in anything 
they like, and to use the proceeds as they 
see fit. This teaches them independence 
and self-reliance, and he says they go 
about their work singing most of the 
time. Last season this family made nine 
bales of cotton, three hundred bushels 
com, one hundred gallons sorghum, 
besides some oats, millet, Irish and 
sweet potatoes and peanuts.

The Seventh District Agricultural 
School and Experiment Station, located 
at Albertville, is an important factor in 
the advanced education of our youth. It 
is a free institution, under a Board of 
Control, appointed by the Governor, and 
its faculty numbers the following: 
President, M. V. Henry, A.M., Professor 
of Physics and Political Economy; W. F. 
Feagin, M.E., Professor of Mathematics 
and Director of Experiment Station; 
W.R. Hanserd, A.B., Professor of 
Ancient Languages and English; Mrs. 
M. V. Henry, A.M., Principal of 
Intermediate Department; Miss Morgana 
Bland, B.S., Principal of Primary 
Department; Miss Ina Henry, Teacher of 
Elocution; Miss Lelia Jones, Teacher of 
Art; Mrs. Louisa Hanserd, Teacher of 
Music.

James Culbert was in Guntersville 
August 16lh last with a wagonload of 
home raised provisions to sell. He sold 
A. G. Henry 1,750 pounds of meat and 
John Gilbreath & Bros, a barrel of prime 
leaf lard.

There were a goodly number of 
Methodist and Baptist churches as early 
as 1830. A flourishing mission church 
and school among the Indians was 
established about 1815, and maintained 
until they left their native hills for the far 
west in 1835-1837. This was a famous 
school under the able management of a

Rev. Mr. Potter and the late Dr. J. B. 
McFerran. The M. E. Church, South, is 
the leading denomination in point of 
numbers, having 26 churches and about 
2,000 members. The most important 
work in the county is Guntersville 
Station, of which the present efficient 
pastor is that sincere and genial Christian 
gentleman. Rev. F.A. Rogers. It is well 
organized with Sabbath-school, Prayer 
meeting, Epworth League and Ladies’ 
Aid Societies.

The Baptists come next, with some 
twenty-odd churches and nearly 2,000 
members. Their largest churches are 
Beulah, Mt. Vernon and Albertville, the 
latter of which is temporarily without a 
pastor through the recent resignation of 
Dr. W. M. Scarborough. Among the 
faithful workers of this people are Rev.
R. W. Roe, Rev. G.M. Milner and others.

Another church - the next oldest is 
the Cumberland Presbyterian, which is 
represented by some five or six 
organizations ministered to by the Rev.
S. B. Hunter. This dear brother has 
labored faithfully for the spiritual 
welfare of this people for thirty-five 
years and is justly venerated and beloved 
by them.

The Primitive Baptists have some six 
or seven churches and four hundred 
members. The Christian Church has 
several organizations and a growing 
membership. They have no resident 
pastors.

The Methodist Episcopal Church, 
commonly known as “Northern” has 
some four or five organizations of which 
the strongest is in Boaz. Rev. M. P. 
Rampey is pastor.

Mr. A.B. Jones of Guntersville wrote 
that he moved from Pennsylvania eight 
years ago on account of his wife's health 
and for the sake of the climate.

56



Valley Leaves
The Guntersville Democrat Marshall County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

Gunter’s Landing, away back in 
1836. was a very important trading post, 
and has been ever since. Edward Gunter, 
a half-breed Indian, had a large 
mercantile warehouse at the landing.

Last fall the Democrat gave away 
over two hundred dollars worth of 
agricultural implements and other 
valuable premiums for the best 
homegrown products of all kinds. 
Herewith is given the names and 
addresses of some of those who 
contested for the four premiums offered 
for the best fifty ears of com. The fifty 
ears were delivered at our office during 
the month of December and the weights 
given of the grain after having been 
shelled, perfectly dry:

Kennamer, Jacob L. of Kennamer 
Cove, 53 lbs, 12 oz.

Allen, George W., address listed as 
“north.” 51 lbs, 14 oz.

Seibold, Allen, address listed as 
“north,” 51 lbs, 10 oz.

Hinds, James A., of Red Hill, 51 lbs, 
6 oz.

Kennamer, Campbell of Kennamer 
Cove, 51 lbs.

Fowler, J. B. of Big Spring, 50 lbs, 
14 oz.

Kennamer, John S. of Kennamer 
Cove, 50 lbs, 8 oz.

Baker, A. J. of Guntersville, 50 lbs, 8 
oz.

McDonald, S. H., address listed as 
“north.” 50 lbs, 3 oz.

Thomas. M. B„ of Woodville, 50 lbs,
1 oz.

Nixon, James of Red Hill, 49 lbs, 3 
oz.

Gilbreath, Henry of Brown’s Valley. 
49 lbs.

Gilbreath, John of Guntersville. 48 
lbs, 15 oz.

McDonald, John S., address listed as 
“north,” 48 lbs, 5 oz.

Cadenhead, Walton of Union Grove, 
47 lbs, 10 oz.

Cox, J. Flem of Sidney, 47 lbs, 6 oz.
Boshart, W. N., of Preston, 47 lbs.
Brookshire, S.C. of Red Hill, 46 lbs, 

14 oz.
Johnson, Joe, address listed as “mid” 

46 lbs, 8 oz.
Short, Lizzie of Oleander, 45 lbs, 10 

oz.
McDerment, John of Big Spring, 44 

lbs, 10 oz.
Hall, H. W. of Warrentown, 44 lbs, 3 

oz.
Jordan, W. G. of Manchester, 43 lbs, 

14 oz.
Miller, Jacob of Marshall, 43 lbs, 14 

oz.
Sparks, W. W. of Boaz, 43 lbs, 8 oz.
Randall, Rex P. of Albertville, 43 

lbs, 6 oz.
Meaders, William of Albertville, 42 

lbs, 14 oz.
Gregory. Albert of Guntersville, 42 

lbs, 12 oz.
Anderson, Thomas J., of 

Warrentown. 41 lbs, 6 oz.
Larue, W. T. of Sidney, 40 lbs, 7 oz.
Wheeler, P. R. of Albertville, 40 lbs, 

6 oz.
Johnson, Walter J., address listed as 

“mid,” 39 lbs. 8 oz.
Bates, James M. of Sidney, 39 lbs, 8 

oz.
Ashly. John H. of Red Hill, 38 lbs, 6 

oz.
Copeland. W.J. of Red Hill, 37 lbs.

A. G. Henry

Mr. Henry has been a merchant at 
Guntersville since the year 1836 and all 
these years he has worked while others

57



Valley Leaves
The Guntersville Democrat Marshall Countv

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

played -  devoted himself closely to 
business, and in this way accumulated a 
fortune, second to no man in North 
Alabama. Mr. Henry was bom in Sevier 
County, Tennessee in 1816. He was 
twelve years old when he came to 
Alabama with his father, Hugh Henry, 
who established a mercantile house on 
the north bank of the Tennessee River. 
He was fist married August 18, 1838 to 
Mary Ann Henry of Tennessee. She was 
the mother of eight children, and in 
December, 1884, died at Guntersville, 
aged 64. The present Mrs. Henry was 
Mrs. Julia Wait, of Waco, Texas. Those 
living of Mr. Henry's children are A. G. 
Henry, Jr., the well-known merchant of 
this place; Mrs. Dr. W. R. Clifton and 
Mrs. Joe D. Bell, of Waco, Texas; and 
Hugh and Sam, planters, of this vicinity.

Louis Weiss Wyeth

Mr., Wyeth, a jurist, was bom in 
Harrisburg, Pa., June 20, 1812, son of 
John and Louisa (Weiss) Wyeth, natives 
respectively of Massachusetts and 
Pennsylvania. Judge Wyeth was 
educated at Harrisburg; began the study 
of law at eighteen. He came to 
Guntersville April 29, 1836. Here he 
continued the practice of his profession, 
and became one of the most successful 
attorneys in this part of the country. In 
1837 he was appointed County Judge by 
the Governor and afterward elected by 
the Legislature for a term of six years.

He was married April 9, 1839 to 
Euphemia, daughter of John Allan, a 
Presbyterian minister, who came from 
England, settled in Georgia and finally at 
Huntsville, Alabama. Three children 
survive: Mary, wife of Major Hugh 
Carlisle; Louisa Weiss, wife of William 
H. Todd, and John Allan, a surgeon of

distinction in New York City. Wyeth 
City was named in his honor. He was 
president of the Tennessee and Coosa 
Railroad; director in the Wyeth City 
Land Co. He died July 7, 1889.

Dr. L. D. Lusk

Dr. Lusk, President of the Bank of 
Guntersville, was bom in South Carolina 
October 7, 1829. Reared on a farm, he 
received a common school education; 
moved to Alabama in 1852; located in 
Marshall County and for two years or 
more taught school, devoting his leisure 
time to the study of medicine. In 1856 he 
located in Guntersville and the following 
year attended medical lectures in 
Nashville. In 1858 he began practice and 
opened a drug store at Guntersville. He 
was elected Probate Judge of Marshall 
County in 1868, holding that office one 
term. Dr. Lusk was one of the organizers 
of the Wyeth City Land Company and 
was its vice-president a number of years. 
He is a Mason; has amassed a 
considerable fortune and has recently 
withdrawn from all other business 
except the presidency of the bank. In the 
year 1859 the doctor was married to 
Miss Mary E. Loveless. Their children 
are: Dr. Phocian B., who is a partner in 
the medical firm of Thomason & Lusk; 
Dr. Thurston G., now practicing his 
profession in New York City; Mrs. O. D. 
Street, and Miss Margarette who remains 
at home to cheer the declining days of 
her parents and who is an influence for 
good in her church and community.

— End-----

(.

58



Valley Leaves
The Uuntersville  Democrat Marshall County

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

President. M. V. Henry. W. B. Hanserd.
Mrs. Ix>ulsa Hanserd. W. K. Keagtn.

Miss Ina Henry. Mrs. Fannie Henry.
Miss Leila Jones. Miss Murjjana Bland.

I'ACCLTV SEVENTH DISTHICT AGBICULTUKAL SCHOOL.

Bessie Jones. 
I/>ulso Beard.

Nolle P erkins. I r a  Alford. Belle P erk ins. 
Bottle J o rd an . Mr*. W. M C an trell. I r a  Ayres. 
Keitel Neely. Eva Soibold. M aud Holt.

TIIK SATURDAY CLUB.

A b id e  B eard .
Mamie Winston.

59



Valley Leaves
The Guntersville Democrat Marshall Countv

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

c

MARSHALL COUNTY COURT HOUSE. GONTER8VILLR. AI.A. 
( Now under construction, to b« completed Keb. 1 ,1*96. for OO.IM).)

c

60



Things You Should Know

#

»

y

Revolutionary War Pension 
Records

Footnote.com has announced the 
availability of 80,000 plus pension and 
bounty warrant application records now 
accessible for public research. Did you 
know that bounty warrants were promised 
only on condition that the Americans defeat 
the British?

A timeline is helpful to pinpoint exactly 
when your ancestor may have become 
eligible, as Congress changed requirements 
several times until the final resolution was 
passed in 1878 making widows of 
Revolutionary War soldiers eligible for 
pensions for life -  some 100 years after the 
revolution! Pensions were awarded first for 
those who had disabilities related to the war, 
then for those who served a specified 
amount of time, and finally to widows of 
those killed in the war as well as those who 
had served for a specified time. A seven day 
free trial may be worth your while by 
accessing their website: 
http:/7u wu. fool noie.com/frcetrial.nhp.

Turn in Your Gold!

This information, also available from 
footnote.com, is not especially relevant to 
those of us researching our ancestry, but still 
a very interesting story. Do you have any 
gold coins, gold bullion, or gold certificates 
dated before 1933? Ladies, look at your gold 
coin jewelry .

On May I. 1933, President Franklin 
Roosevelt issued an executive order 
instructing everyone to deliver the above 
items to a Federal Reserve Bank or bank in 
the Federal Reserve System within 30 days 
or face a ten year prison sentence and a 
$10,000 fine in an attempt to help stabilize

the economic devastation of the Depression. 
Has the statute of limitations passed?

Any Scottish Surnames?

Most of us in this region of the country 
have a Scottish ancestor or two. A 
researcher wrote to Footnote.Com with a 
hint that he stumbled upon by accident. If, 
for example, you are looking for someone in 
the McClure family line, and have been 
coming up empty-handed, try adding a 
space. McClure becomes Me Clure. This 
particular reader found many of his 
ancestors that had simply been recorded in 
that manner.

News from National Personnel 
Records Center

More than 6,000,000 military records are 
now available, for the first time, in the St. 
Louis office of the National Personnel 
Records Center (NPRC). Those men who 
belonged to the Army, Army Air Corps, 
Army Air Force, Navy, Marine Corps, and 
Coast Guard who served, retired, or died 
prior to 1946 are included.

Six million may seem like an impressive 
number, but the entire collection 
encompasses more than 57 million files.

The archival room for NPRC is located at 
9700 Page Avenue, St. Louis, MO 63132. 
Information can be found on the NPRC 
Homepage at: httn://www.archives.gov/st- 
louis/militarv-pcrsonnel/inde.vhtml.

Copy fees are waived for veterans or 
surviving spouse or children if the records 
are necessary to validate a benefit or 
entitlement.

You may fax a request to (314) 801-9195 
or send a request through:

61

http://www.archives.gov/st-louis/militarv-pcrsonnel/inde.vhtml
http://www.archives.gov/st-louis/militarv-pcrsonnel/inde.vhtml


Valley Leaves
Things You Should Know

Volume 42, No. 2
December 2007

rchives.gox or by submitting 
a Standard Form 180.

Deadly Disaster Data

Your editor has found a macabre website 
that may peak your interest. 
GenDisasters.com is an interesting list of 
information on calamitous fires, floods, train 
wrecks, building collapses, mining disasters, 
boiler explosions, etc., that list, not only the 
newspaper information of the time, but also 
the casualties. Readers are invited to add to 
the website, which is far from complete. 
You may browse by disaster or by state. For 
example:

In November 1950, two passenger 
trains collided in Queens Boro, New 
York, with 75 estimated killed.
In 1951, a commuter train plunged 
off a trestle, killing 82.
In September 1956, 20 people were 
killed when the fireman threw the 
switch the wrong way, causing a 
Santa Fe Chief to plunge into a mail 
train in Springer. New Mexico.
In February 1967, a fire at Dale's 
Penthouse Restaurant in 
Montgomery killed 26 people. The 
fire started in the cloakroom and 
spread with amazing speed.
Fifteen miles south of Tuscaloosa, a 
tornado destroyed the town of 
Moundsville, Alabama in January 
1927. The tornado killed 37 people 
and injured 100 more.

Damage to Photos

Photo Detective columnist Maureen A. 
Taylor wrote in a recent issue of Family 
Tree Magazine about the importance of 
saving your valuable photographs from the 
damage caused by heat and humidity.

Not only will the photographs stick to 
each other when in contact with heat and 
humidity, but they also provide a great place 
for mold to grow.

Acid and lignin-free nesting boxes are a 
good place to keep them safe from the 
environment. The center box containing 
pictures sits inside a larger box, creating 
barriers from temperature and humidity 
changes.

Genealogy Information Website

Our own Richard White, a member of 
our board and also Computer Genealogy 
Librarian of the Huntsville/Madison County 
Public Library, oversees an interesting 
website that has useful tips and upcoming 
events of importance. The genealogy blog 
can be accessed at: 
http://bonescollector.blouspot.com

Upcoming events will be announced on 
this website:

http://hpl.lib.al.us/events/uenealou\
By the time you receive this publication, 

there should be details of the October 
seminar aimed at helping people research 
their Cherokee Indian ancestry on the above 
website. Sign up for periodic updates!

«

Finding Female Ancestors

Family Tree Magazine has some great 
hints for those of us trying to track down our 
female ancestors.

Look for her children! Whether it is in a 
census, boat, or immigration records, your 
ancestor may have traveled with her children 
or lived with them later in her life. In other 
words, who are the people that she would 
logically be somehow associated with?

We are in need of an Editorial Assistant to 
find previously unpublished records from 
Jackson County for publication in Valley 
Leaves. If you are interested, please contact 
Jacque Reeves at 536-5737.

62

http://bonescollector.blouspot.com
http://hpl.lib.al.us/events/uenealou/


Valley Leaves December 2007

j

0

5

Now Accepting Ads in Valley Leaves
As announced in the March 2003 issue of Valley Leaves, the 

Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society is now accepting advertising 
from individuals and societies. The subject matter must pertain to 
genealogy or legitimate historical material. TVGS retains the right to 
refuse an ad from any individual or organization.

TVGS has published Valley Leaves for over 35 years. During that 
time, our reputation has built and our membership grown. We presently 
exchange with over 100 societies or libraries and boast several hundred 
paid members. Readership is in the thousands.

If you have just published a family history, advertising in Valley 
Leaves will make potential buyers aware of the existence of your product 
and promote sales due to our wide readership.

Since we are a non-profit organization, we are deliberately keeping 
our rates low: The rates quoted are for one-time ads:

Art Area
Full page $50.00 614 x 9 inches
Half page $25.00 614 x 414 inches
Quarter page (vertical) $12.50 314 x 414 inches

We are not set up for color so all will be in black and white. Neither 
are we set up to print photographs at these prices. All ads will be at the 
back of each issue.

Advertising Copy Must Be Received By: 
Issue______  Deadline_____

September
December
March
June

August Is1 
November Is’ 
February 1st 
May Is1

Book Reviews

Book reviews are still free upon receipt o f a book. Once the book is 
reviewed we donate it to the Huntsville Public Library'. One might do 
well, however, to follow up the review with an ad in the following issue.

28



Index
Volume 46, Issue 2

A
Adams, James M., 55 
Alford, Ira. 59 
Allan, Euphemia, 58 

John, 58
Allen, George W., 57 

Peter, 55 
Alley, R.E., 40 
Anderson, J.H., 40 

Thomas J., 57 
Ashly, John H., 57 
Ayres, Ira, 59

B
Bain, W.Nelson, 55 
Baker, A.J., 57 
Baldridge, F.E., 44, 
45, 48. 50,51,52 
Barclay, John W., 53- 
54

William, 55 
Barnard, P.A.,a 55 
Bates, James M., 57 
Beard, Abbie, 59 

Arthur C., 55 
Louise, 59 

Bell, Mrs. Joe D., 58 
Bennett, John S., 54 
Black, A.W., 55 

D.S., 54 
Seldon, 54 

Bland, Morgana, 56, 
59
Blount, B.J., 47 
Boggus, James, 54 
Bone, H.P., 50 
Boshart, L.D., 54 

W.N., 57 
Bostick, F.A., 36 
Bowie, Chancellor, 54 
Boyd, Andrew, 42 

Rufus K., 55 
Brooks, O.J., 44, 47, 
50

Brookshire, S.C., 57 
Brouilette. P.L., 49 
Brown. J.R., 54 

Joseph R., 54 
Burke, James L.. 55 
Burns. Thos. M., 52 
Bush, P.M., 54, 55 

Percival M., 53,
54

c
Cadenhead. Walton,
57
Cahoon, J.N., 43 
Campbell, C.C., 54 
Cantrell, Mrs. W.M., 
59
Carlisle, Hugh. 58 

Mary, 58
Chambers, John A., 
46
Chapman, W.E., 45 
Childress, James, 54 
Clapp. Barton S., 54,
55
Clemens, D.S., 35 

Julian T., 35 
Mary E., 35 
W.H., 35

Clifton, Mrs. D.W..
58
Cobb, Jemima E., 33 
Cochran, Thomas J., 
54
Coleman, Daniel, 53 

W.M., 55 
Coles, R.T., 55 
Cooper, O.B., 54, 55 
Copeland. W.J., 57 
Couch, Ezekiel. 54 
Cox, J. Flem, 57 
Crabtree, Dora, 39 

Eagle, 39 
Elias, 39 
Isaac, 39 
Resson, 39

Thomas, 39 
Critcher, James, 55 
Crosbie, J.H., 43 
Culbert, James, 56 
Culbreath, J.W.. 55 
Curry, Bettie, 47 

Willis W„ 54

D
Dameran, William, 33 

Henry E., 33 
Isaac, 33 
James T., 33 
James, 33 
William, 33 

Darwin, J.L., 44, 51 
James, 43 

David, A.C., 43 
Jacob W„ 43 
Mrs. F.C., 43 

Davidson, Mrs.
Samuel, 43 

Davis Nicholas C., 44 
Alice, 43 
Cordelia, 44 
Mrs. Ada, 43 
Mrs. John, 44 
Mrs. Willie, 44 
Nellie, 44 
Thomas, 37, 38 

Dean, Mary, 44 
Oceola, 44 

Delp, Elizabeth, 44 
Dement, William, 44 
Dennis, John D., 45 
Dent, Mary A., 45 
Denton, Flora, 45 
Derrick Infant, 45 

James, 45 
Maud, 45 

DeStafano, J., 45 
Inez, 45 
Thelma, 45 

Dillon, Francis, 54 
Dilworth, John D„ 45 
Doak, Mrs. A.S., 45

Dollar, Arnold J.. 45 
Earl J., 46 
J.C.. 46 
Minnie, 46 
Nora, 46

Donegan, Harvey, 46 
James, 46 
Kate. 46

Douglas, John B., 43 
John. 46 
Margaret, 46 

Douglass, Ireenie, 46 
Dowd, Mollie, 46 
Dowling, J. D., 46 
DuBose, R.M., 46 
Duckett, J.W., 47 
Duffie, W.Y., 47 
Dummons, James, 46 
Dunmon, Mrs 

Tenney, 47 
Dunson, Ellam, 47 
Dutton, Virginia, 47 
Dwyer, T.E., 44 
Dyas, Annie Curry,
47

E
Eaken, Emma, 47 

Rutey, 47 
Thomas, 47 

Ealy, Elizabeth, 47 
Wallace, 47 

Eaton, W.O., 47 
Echard, C.C., 48 
Eddings, Carrie, 48 
Eddins, Henry, 48 

Ida, 48 
Mary, 48 
Ruthie. 48

Edmunds, Winnie, 48 
Edwards, Annie B.,
48

George, 49 
J.R., 48

Edwards, James, 48 
Lena, 48

C

63



ft

9

Martha N., 49 
Mary L., 48 
Onie Lee, 49 

Elason, Bertha, 49 
John C., 49 
Robert, 49 

Eldridge, Louis, 49 
Raymond, 49 
Viola, 49

Ellet, Florence, 49 
G.W., 49 

EllifT Infant, 49 
D.K., 49 
Younger, 49 

Elliott, G:w „ 49 
Lodie Pearl, 49 
Tracy, 49

Emerson, Johnnie, 49 
England, W.B., 45,
48, 49
Englebert, Charles, 50 
Ensminger, Aaron, 50 

George, 50 
Matilda, 50 

Erskine, Sue Ragland,
50
Erwin, Bettie, 50 
Eshman, Annie B„ 50 
Esslinger Infant, 50 

Andrew H., 50 
Cynthia, 50 
Sadie, 50 
William, 50 

Estes, Clifford, 50 
William, 51 

Etheridge, George R.,
51

James., 51 
Ethridge, Belle, 51 

Brooks, 51 
Frank, 51 
Martha C„ 51 

Everett, H.C., 51 
Lydia, 51 
W. Eugene, 51

F

Falkinbury, Rubie 
Alline, 51 

Faris/Farris, 
Champion, 54, 55 

Farley, Ethel. 52 
Farrell, Florence, 52 
Farris, C„ 55

Farrold, Carmon B.,
52

Carrol B., 52 
Fathergill Infant, 52 
Faulkenberry, Alice, 
52

Flora, 52 
John 52

Faulkinbury, Cora, 51 
Wm. L.,51 

Feagin, W.F., 56, 59 
Fears, E.M., 52 
Feemster, John O., 53 
Fletcher. James, 55 
Fluemer, Mrs. O.C., 
43
Fosher, A.H., 40 
Foster, Chancellor, 54 

W.M.,55 
Fowler, J.G., 57 
Frasier, Nancy J., 37, 
38

Nellie K„ 33, 37, 
38

Thomas, 33, 37,
38

William K„ 33 
Frazier, Nancy, J., 33 
Freeman, John 

Daniel, 42 
Furguson, Horatio,
54, 55

G

Garrett, Joseph, 54 
Gilbreath, Frank, 55 

Henry, 57 
John, 57
Montgomery, 53, 

54
Godfrey, Edward, 44 
Golding, Richard, 55 
Gregory, Albert, 57 

J. H„ 33,39 
Grider, Cecil, 39 

Edward, 39 
Fannie, 39 

Griffin, W.M., 55 
Gross, D.W., 40 
Grover, James, 39

H
Haden, W.W..48

William W.. 49,
51
Hale, G.W., 54 

George W., 54 
Hall. C.W.C., 39 

George C., 54 
H.W., 57 
Thomas, Sr.,
W.T., 36

Hampton, Rueben, 54 
Hanks, John, 50 
Hanserd, Louisa, 56, 
59

W.R., 56, 59 
Harris, James M., 54 
Hays, Edmond, 55 

George T., 42 
Henry, Fannie, 59 

A.G., 56, 57, 58 
Hugh, 58 
Ina, 56, 59 
M.V., 56, 59 
Mary Ann, 58 
Mrs. M.V.,56 
Sam, 58

Herrin, William H.,
55
Hicks, Andrew J., 38 
Higgins, Joel, 54 
Hinds, James A., 57 
Holt, Maud, 59 
Hooper, Joseph H„ 55 
Horton, D. H., 38 
Hughes, J.W., 55 
Hunter, Rev., S.B., 56

J
Jenkins, T.C., 39 
Johnsen, W.P., 55 
Johnson, Col., 44 

Dorothy Scott, 43 
Joe, 57 
M.M., 54, 55 
M.T., 55 
Walter J., 57 

Jones, A.B., 56 
Bessie, 59 
James P., 33 
John, 33 
Lelia, 56, 59 
Thomas T„ 33 

Jordan, Bettie, 59 
W.G., 54, 57 
William G.. 54

K

Keeble, Beatrice E.. 
35

Carrie, 35 
Frank, 35 
J.B.,35 
Lizzie, 35 
Robert M., 35 
W.B., 35 
William B„ 35 

Kennamer, Campbell,
57

Jacob L., 57 
John S., 57 
Seaborn F„ 55 
Z.C., 54 
Z.K., 54

Kennedy, John P., 55 
Kilfoyle, Peter, 53, 54 
King, James A., 55 
Kirby, F.M., 54 

Francis M., 54 
John L, 54 
Josh F., 55 

Kirk, W.F., 34, 40

L
Lane, G.W., 53 
Larue, W.T., 57 
Latham, W.R., 38 
Laughlin, H.C., 48, 52 

Humes C., 52 
Ligon, Chancellor, 54 
Loveless, Mary E., 58 
Loy, Lige, 46 
Lucas, Ira D., 54 
Lusk, Dr. L.G., 58 

Dr. Phocian B., 58 
Dr. Thurston G.,

58
Lorenzo, 53 
Margarette, 58

M
Macfarlane, James 
M„ 53

Walter P„ 53, 54 
Manning, J.C., 34, 40 
Maples. W.C.. 42 
Mason, William, 41 
Mastin, T.L., 47

64



Matthews, Ben L., 55 
May, Gus, 55

Washington L., 53 
McDerment, John, 57 
McDonald, James, 55 

John S„ 57 
S.H., 57

McElroy, S.M., 55 
McFerran, J.B., 56 
McKelvy, W.B.,41 
McSpadden, 

Chancellor, 54 
Meaders, William, 57 
Meeks, W. M.. 53 
Methlin, S.R., 47 
Michael, Coy, 53 
Miller, J.A., 35 

Jacob, 57 
Milner, O.H., 55 

Rev. G.M., 56 
Monroe, John, 42 
Moore, James H., 54 
Moorman, M.R., 45 
Morgan, N.T., 55 

Nathan, 54 
Morton, W.M., 54

N

Neely, Ethen, 59 
Nelson, R.G., 46 
Nichols, Elbert, 49 

Lina, 49
Nixon, James, 55, 57 
Noble. Thomas, 54 
Norwood, W.H., 37

P
Palmer, Solomon, 53 
Parks, J.B., 34, 35 

J.C., 34 
John C., 33 
L.B.,34 
S.R., 34

Parris, Henry, 54 
Parsons, Benjamin, 54 
Patton, O.B., 48 
Perkins, Belle, 59 

John W., 54 
Nelle, 59 

Pettus, Claude, 44 
Potter. Rev., 56 
Proctor. Nathan, 54

Provence, Francis A., 
54

R
Ragland, Mary Grote,
5 (f

Orville M.. 50 
Ragsdale, P.M.. 54 
Rains, George M., 55 

Josiah, 54, 55 
Rampey. Rev., M.P., 
56
Ramsay. B.B., 54 
Rand. Edgar, 45, 52 
Randall, Rex P„ 57 
Randles. Richard S., 
53, 54
Rash, Leroy, 36 
Rayburn, Samuel K..
53, 54

William C., 54 
Reeves, Jacquelyn 

Procter, 33 
Rhinehart, B.B., 55 
Ricketts, David, 54 

John, 55 
Roden, Lee, 55 
Roe, Rev. R.W., 56 
Rogers, Rev. F.A., 56 
Ronex, James P., 41 
Roosevelt, Franklin, 
61
Russell, C.H., 47. 49

S

Samuel, Francis D.,
45
Scarborough, Dr. 
W.M.,56 
Scruggs, B.E., 51 
Seibold, Allen, 57 

Eva. 59
Sentell, Augustus, 36 
Sheffield, James L„
54, 54
Shelton, Eliza Ann,
39
Short, Lizzie, 57 
Sibley. John J., 54, 55 
Sparks, W.W., 57 
St. John, C.B., 55 
Steames, P.C., 55 
Steams. John, 53

Stewart, William, 54 
Street, Mrs. O.D., 58 

Thomas A., 53 
Summer, J.E., 35 
Summers, S.H., 37

T
Talley, John B„ 41 
Tarrant, James R., 42 
Taylor, Maureen, 62 
Thomas, H.H.. 45, 46, 
47, 50.51 

M.B., 57
Todd, Louisa Weiss, 
58

William, 58

V

Vaught, J.H., 35

w
Wait, Julia, 58 
Walker, George, 39 

Nancy, 39 
Wallace, Besie, 39 

Charles, W„ 39 
Charley W„ 39 
Eastman, 39 
Edgar, 39 
Marion, 39 
Nannie, 39 
Walter, 39 

Ware, James H., 44 
Mary H, 44 

Webb, H.A., 37 
H.W., 40 

Welch, L.T., 48 
Wells, M.G., 54 
West, Sarrah, 37 
Westmoreland, H.D., 
43,46, 49 
Wheeler, P.R., 57 

W.C.,48, 52 
White, Richard, 62 

S.B., 50
Wiggs, W.H., 54 
Wilbanks, Andrew,
49
Williams, J. P.. 33 

J.M., 52 
John W.,40 
R.C.,43

Winston, John G. Jr.,
55

Mamie, 59 
Winton, D.M.. 49 
Witt, W.H.,51 
Woodall. Presley R., 
54
Wyeth, John Allan,
58

John, 58 
Louis, 53, 55 
Louis Weiss, 58 

Wynn, Charles B., 36 
George P., 36 
John B„ 36, 37, 39 
John G., 36 
William P., 36

*

f

«

(

65



Valley Leaves Policies

Contributions
Members of the Society are 

encouraged to submit unpublished 
primary source material of Jackson, 
Madison, and Marshall Counties. We 
focus on pre-1900 material.

We are a nonprofit organization and 
cannot pay for contributions.

We especially appreciate material 
from other counties or states that pertain 
to one of our three covered counties.

TVGS does not pay for 
contributions but we do acknowledge the 
contributor and give bylines.

We prefer typewritten material but 
if you have a legible hand, handwritten 
information is acceptable. Please do not 
send computer discs.

Courthouse records, diaries, church 
records, military records, minister’s 
records, newspaper items, personal 
letters, tombstone inscriptions, etc. are of 
special interest to our readers.

Tombstone Inscriptions
If you send tombstone inscriptions, 

please give the location of the cemetery, 
how to get to it, and if you copied all the 
stones or only a portion of them. Other 
genealogical material concerning the 
persons enumerated is encouraged but 
not necessary.

Do NOT put the inscriptions in 
alphabetical order but leave them in the 
order in which are buried. By putting 
them in alphabetical order, important 
relationships can be lost.

Bible Records
If you send a Bible record, we 

would like to have a photocopy of it plus 
your interpretation of each name. We

like to include a photocopy of the Bible 
in Valley Leaves as this is helpful to 
persons proving their lineage for 
membership in DAR, etc. If there is a 
title page and date o f publication in the 
Bible it is imperative that you include 
them when you submit the record.

Queries
We no longer have a “queries 

section,” however, if you have a query 
pertaining to Jackson, Madison or 
Marshall Counties, we will work it into 
the main body of the appropriate 
chapter.

Book Reviews
Books will be reviewed in Valley 

Leaves if the author donates a copy to 
TVGS. After the review, the book is 
given to the Heritage Room of the 
Huntsville- Madison County Public 
Library.

Quarterlies will be reviewed only 
upon receipt of a full volume.

Mailing Address 
Please let us know of changes 

of address as soon as possible. If 
an issue is lost in the mail due to 
an address change or the lack of 
a nine-digit ZIP CODE, a 
replacement copy will cost $2.



Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society 
Post Office Box 1568 
Huntsville, AL 35807-0568

NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION 
U. S. POSTAGE 

PAID
PERMIT NO. 708 

HUNTSVILLE, AL


